– Supplementary medical benefits 3.75% 4.90%
Average annual benefit growth rates
 – Early retirement benefits 2.50% 2.50%
 – Medical expenses 8.00% 8.00%

Discount rates are set to be the government bond yields with similar maturities and vary for different types
of benefits. As at 31 December 2014, the durations of early retirement benefits, retirement benefits and
supplementary medical benefits are 3.4, 8.5 and 12.6 as at 31 December 2014. (31 December 2013: 3.2,
8.4 and 12.3).

The maturity of these benefits, in terms of undiscounted cash flows, is presented in note 43(b)(2).

In order to reimburse the Company for this pension benefit obligation, a receivable of RMB2,847 million
was recognised on the restructuring and reorganisation of the Company, as described in note 41(d)(3).

(c) Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and
benefit growth rate. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other
assumptions constant.

 Effect on the pension
 Change in benefit obligation
  assumptions 2014 2013

Discount rate +50bp (140) (133)
Discount rate -50bp 153 133
Average annual benefit growth rate +50bp 152 132
Average annual benefit growth rate -50bp (140) (132)

For the year ended 31 December 2014

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2014 195

39. OTHER LIABILITIES

  31 December 31 December
The Group Notes  2014  2013

Premiums received in advance  11,495 9,989
Due to reinsurers  11,482 19,543
Salaries and welfare payable  8,726 6,206
Claims payable  7,371 4,223
Business tax and other tax payable  4,872 4,133
Handling charges and commission payable  3,776 3,237
Interests payable (a) 916 939
Insurance security fund  813 716
Others  6,220 5,408

TOTAL  55,671 54,394

 31 December 31 December
The Company 2014  2013

Salaries and welfare payable 321 241
Interests payable 423 498
Other payables 708 1,382
Others 144 156

TOTAL 1,596 2,277

Premiums received in advance represent amounts collected from policies not yet effective as at the 31 December
2014 and 31 December 2013, and will be recognised as premium income with corresponding unearned premium
reserves when the relevant policies become effective.

(a) Interests payable

 31 December 31 December
The Group 2014  2013

Subordinated debts 886 926
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 26 10
Others 4 3

TOTAL 916 939

The People’s Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited 196

For the year ended 31 December 2014

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

[…]

Other treaties Incurred claims loss development method and Bornhuetter-
  Ferguson method

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Long-term life insurance contracts

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit and equity. The correlation
of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions have to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity
information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact
of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and
guarantees exist, they are the main reasons for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The impacts to future
dividend distributions to policyholders are considered in determining the impact of changes in
individual assumptions.

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Life:

  Pre-tax impact on
 Change in assumptions profit and equity
  2014 2013

Discount rate +50bp 2,720 1,614
Discount rate -50bp (2,883) (1,739)
Mortality/morbidity 10% (153) (88)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 156 90
Lapse and surrenders rate 25% 358 204
Lapse and surrenders rate -25% (384) (225)
Expenses 110% (82) (93)
Expenses 90% 82 93

For the year ended 31 December 2014

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2014 203

43. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Health:

  Pre-tax impact on
 Change in assumptions profit and equity
  2014 2013

Discount rate +25bp 27 19
Discount rate -25bp (27) (21)
Mortality/morbidity 10% (5) (7)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 4 6
Lapse and surrenders rate 10% 3 3
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% (4) (4)
Expenses 110% 3 1
Expenses 90% (3) (1)

The above analysis does not take into account the mitigation effect from asset-liability management
and possible actions taken by management in view of these changes. Any change in discount rate is
assumed to be a parallel shift in yield curve.

Non-life insurance and short-term health insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claims development
experience. Judgement is used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial
decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

The range of reasonable estimates of claim reserve, projected using different statistical techniques

[…]

Subordinated debts 17,856 – – – 17,856
Pension benefit obligation 2,614 – – – 2,614
Other financial liabilities 2,133 31 74 1 2,239

Total liabilities 24,558 31 74 1 24,664

The People’s Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited 218

For the year ended 31 December 2014

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

43. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Financial risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair
value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact
due to changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear.

The Group 31 December 2014
Exchange rate of foreign currencies Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in millions of RMB) on profit on equity

+5% 478 682
-5% (478) (682)

 31 December 2013
Exchange rate of foreign currencies Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in millions of RMB) on profit on equity

+5% 553 724
-5% (553) (724)

The Company 31 December 2014
Exchange rate of foreign currencies Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in millions of RMB) on profit on equity

+5% 65 179
-5% (65) (179)

 31 December 2013
Exchange rate of foreign currencies Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in millions of RMB) on profit on equity

+5% 95 200
-5% (95) (200)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from
the previous year.

For the year ended 31 December 2014

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2014 219

43. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Financial risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate
instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

Based on asset liability matching gap analysis, the Group implements sensitive analysis and stress
tests to monitor and to evaluate interest rate risk regularly. The Group manages interest rate risk by